
Agenda for a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee to be held on Thursday 9 November 2017 at 
10.00 am in the Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT

Brown
Rickard

Warburton
Wainwright
Amran
Watson

Griffiths

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT
Ellis
Miller

Azam
S Hussain
Lal
Lee

Stelling

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

 A legal briefing for all Members will take place at 0915 in the Banqueting Hall on the day 
of the meeting.

 Applicants, objectors, Ward Councillors and other interested persons are advised that the 
Committee may visit any of the sites that appear on this Agenda during the day of the meeting, 
without prior notification.  The Committee will then reconvene in the meeting room after any 
visits in order to determine the matters concerned. 

  At the discretion of the Chair, representatives of both the applicant(s) and objector(s) may be 
allowed to speak on a particular application for a maximum of five minutes in total. 

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Sheila Farnhill
Phone: 01274 432268
E-Mail: sheila.farnhill@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from Members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the Member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017 be signed as 
a correct record.

(Sheila Farnhill – 01274 432268)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic or Assistant Director whose 
name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Sheila Farnhill - 01274 432268)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

The Committee will be asked to consider recommendations, if any, to 
appoint Members to Sub-Committees of the Committee.

(Sheila Farnhill – 01274 432268)

6.  RAWDON QUARRY, APPERLEY LANE, BRADFORD
Idle and Thackley

The Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways will 
present a report (Document “V”) in respect of a planning application 
for an extension to an existing sandstone quarry at Rawdon Quarry, 
Apperley Lane, Bradford – 17/01310/MAF.

Recommended –

That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to 
the conditions set out in the Assistant Director – Planning, 
Transportation and Highways technical report.

(John Eyles – 01274 434380)

1 - 30



7.  SECTION 106 MONITORING REPORT 

The Assistant Director – Planning, Transportation and Highways will 
submit the latest monitoring report in respect of Section 106 
Agreements, giving details of those signed in the first six months of the 
financial year 2017/18 and the total income received since the 
appointment of the Planning Obligations Monitoring Officer (Document 
“W”).

Recommended –

That Document “W” be noted.

(John Eyles – 01274 434380)

31 - 46

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation & 
Highways) to the meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee to be held on 9 November 2017 

V 
 
 

Subject:   
Full planning application 17/01310/MAF for the extension of Rawdon Quarry, Apperley 
Lane. 
 

Summary statement: 
The Regulatory and Appeals Committee are asked to consider the recommendation for the 
determination of planning application ref. 17/01310/MAF, for the extension of Rawdon 
Quarry, made by the Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation and Highways) as set 
out in the Technical Report at Appendix 1. Taking development plan policies and other 
relevant material considerations into account it is considered that the proposed 
development represents an opportunity to extend an existing building stone quarry in an 
environmentally acceptable manner which will allow for the continued supply of natural 
stone building materials from the site.  
 
Notwithstanding the concerns of objectors it is considered that the applicant has 
sufficiently demonstrated that the proposed extension should not subject the occupants of 
surrounding land to exposure to unacceptable levels of noise and dust, subject to 
mitigation measures which include a reduced proposed extension area, the formation of 
screening bunds, damping down, and suspension of activities in windy conditions. It is 
therefore recommended that planning permission is granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the Technical Report at Appendix 1. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Julian Jackson 
Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways) 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 

Report Contact:  John Eyles 
Major Development Manager 
Phone: (01274) 434380 
E-mail: john.eyles@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Economy 

                          
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:john.eyles@bradford.gov.uk


Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
The proposal is for an extension to an existing sandstone quarry through the excavati
[...]
ic are attached at Appendix 1. 
 
8.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
The proposal is for an extension to an existing quarry. New minerals development would 
generally be considered unsustainable where there was no need for a new working, where 
the proposed working was unacceptably remote from potential markets for its minerals 
products or where the development would cause unacceptable harm to the natural or 
historic environment or society. The proposed quarry working is located adjacent to part of 
the District’s Primary Road Network in a location between the major urban centres of 
Bradford and Leeds, where the majority of the demand for the building stones proposed to 
be produced from the site is likely to arise.  
 
The applicant has demonstrated that a viable reserve of sandstone exists beneath the 
proposed quarry extension area, which is likely to be suitable to produce a range of 
building stone materials. Given the contraction of the Building Stone quarrying industry in 
recent years and the need for supplies of local natural building stone materials to be 
sustained to allow for appropriate building materials to be sourced for both the repair and 
extension of historic buildings and high quality new build development within the District, 
minerals policies EN9 and EN10 of the adopted Core Strategy set out a favourable policy 
framework for the extension of new building stone quarries. 
 
Although the development is in proximity to several heritage assets in terms of listed 
buildings and the adjacent Conservation Area, given the separation distances provided, 
the relatively small scale of the proposed quarry extension and associated structures and 
the temporary nature of the proposed extension, it is not considered that the development 
would either unacceptably harm the character and appearance of the Conservation Area 
or the significance or setting of the nearby listed buildings.  Furthermore this report finds 
that there is no reasonable basis to conclude that the proposed development would 
unacceptably harm the amenities enjoyed by the residents of adjacent properties. Likewise 
it is considered that the application adequately addresses ecological and tree protection 
issues, subject to an ecologically beneficial restoration scheme being agreed. 
 
Overall it is therefore considered that the proposal represents sustainable minerals 
development consistent with the sustainability principles set out in the National Planning 
Policy Framework and the adopted Core Strategy. 
 
8.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
The proposed development will result in the release of additional greenhouse gases 
associated with the use of the plant and equipment required to win, work and process the 
sandstone reserve within the extension area. Greenhouse gasses will also be emitted as a 
consequence of the transportation of the sandstone building materials to their point of 
destination and the restoration of the quarry following the completion of operations.  
 
 
 Page 4



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 
However this report finds that the proposed development is needed to provide for 
adequate and steady supplies of Building Stone materials and that the development would 
represent sustainable minerals development. Furthermore, although road haulage of 
quarry materials will be required, the location of the quarry between the large building 
materials consumption markets of Bradford and Leeds is such that the need for the 
lengthy haulage of building materials will be minimised.  
 
It is not considered that the proposed development would lead to unacceptable or 
disproportionate greenhouse gas emissions or that there is any reason to refuse planning 
permission upon this basis.  
 
8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
Adopted Core Strategy Policy DS5 states that development proposals should be designed 
to ensure a safe and secure environment and reduce the opportunities for crime. The 
proposal site is an 
[...]
 application. A screener is currently located in this quarry void. 
 

The location of the site is in the relatively narrow section of Green Belt between Bradford 
and Leeds, with the A658 providing the road link between the two. A railway line runs 
along the bottom of the Aire Valley in this location. The site is primarily bounded by stone 
field walls and post and wire fencing however the boundary between the proposed 
extension area and the remainder of the pasture field to the north is not currently 
physically defined. The access track has recently been maintained/ improved with fresh 
aggregate laid down to fill ruts and potholes. Nun Wood, a 2 hectare woodland, is located 
adjacent to the operational area and proposed extension area to the south/ west. 
 

The surrounding area accommodates a number of residential dwellings, primarily 
comprising either detached dwellings set in their own grounds, small hamlets or 
farmhouses. The closest farmstead to the proposed extension area, Crow Trees Farm, 
has been converted into a small hamlet of residential dwellings. The crow trees farm 
complex is located approximately 140 metres from the nearest part of the proposed 
extension area and approximately 130m metres from the nearest part of the proposed 
operational area. Other residential dwellings are located 50 metres south of the site 
access, 200 metres south-east of the operational area and 200 metres south-west of the 
operational area. The land immediately surrounding the site comprises interspersed 
pasture fields and woodland. 
 Page 8



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 
Relevant Site History: 
75/5/02143    - Quarry extension - Granted 13/08/1975 
76/5/04852    - Quarry extension - Granted 23/09/1976 
97/02001/FUL - Quarry extension - Granted 07/04/1998 
01/04027/FUL - Quarry extension - Granted 25/07/2002 
03/02974/VOC - Increase in size of vehicle parking, turning and storage area - Granted 
04/11/2003 
04/00843/FUL - Provision of area of
[...]
ther detailed 
information will be required before any development is undertaken.  
 
Environment Agency position 
The proposed development will only meet the requirements of the National Planning Policy 
Framework if the following measure is secured by way of a planning condition on any 
planning permission. Page 15



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 
 
Condition: The development hereby permitted may not commence until a Hydrogeological 
Impact Appraisal on the effects of dewatering and a scheme to secure dewatering of the 
site have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority.  
 
The scheme shall be fully implemented, in accordance with the scheme, or any changes 
as may subsequently be agreed, in writing, by the local planning authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not harm the water environment 
in line with paragraph 109 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
Environmental Health (Air Quality) 
I have reviewed this application and it would appear that there is no predicted increase in 
HGV movements from the site as a result of the proposed extension. On this basis the 
application is unlikely to impact on any of the existing Air Quality Management Areas or 
other places where traffic emissions are of concern. I therefore have no objection to the 
proposal in relation to traffic pollution. 
 
There is potential for fugitive emissions of particulate matter to arise from the site which 
could give rise to nuisance dust if not adequately controlled. These types of emissions are 
best controlled via nuisance prevention conditions or via any environmental permits 
relating to the use of plant (particular crushers and screeners) at the site. My colleagues in 
the pollution team are best placed to advise further on this aspect. 
 
Environmental Health (Nuisance) 
I have read the Noise Impact Assessment report prepared by Richard Pennell of 
Environmental Noise Solutions Limited dated
[...]
t in other 
Local Development Plan Policies, and; 

4. The development would not lead to a long-term net loss of biodiversity, to the loss 
or significant deterioration of any irreplaceable habitats, or to the permanent 
disruption of a significant ecological network, and; 

5. If the proposal is to extend an existing minerals extraction site: existing permitted 
reserves are close to exhaustion and those parts of the existing site which it is 
practicable to restore, without unreasonably constraining future minerals extraction 
activity, have been restored. 
 

It is considered that all of these criteria are met as:  

a. the site is not within the South Pennine Moors SPA or its zone of influence;  
b. the proposal accords with policy EN10, as assessed below;  

Page 18



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

c. the development would not result in unacceptable adverse impacts on 
people or the environment, as assessed further in subsequent sections of 
this report;  

d. subject to appropriate restoration details being agreed in terms of the seed 
mixes to be used and the provision of replacement/ additional planting, the 
development would not lead to a long-term net loss of biodiversity, to the loss 
or significant deterioration of any irreplaceable habitats, or to the permanent 
disruption of a significant ecological network, and; 

e. Reserves have been exhausted within the existing quarry void and, although 
this void has not yet been restored, the applicant argues that the most 
appropriate way of restoring this void would be to backfill overburden from 
the proposed extension area, a condition is recommended at the end of this 
report which would require this backfilling of the existing void to occur prior to 
extracting stone from the extension area. 

 

Adopted Core Strategy policy EN10 confirms that, within the area of search identified in 
the Allocations DPD, proposals for the extraction of sandstone where the proposed 
reserves will prim
[...]
ovides an assessment of the Section 106 
Agreements signed for the first six months of financial year 2017/2018 and for the 
income received since the appointment of the Planning Obligations Monitoring Officer. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
Attached at appendix one is the Officer’s Report. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
None 
 
4. OPTIONS 
Members of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee are recommended to note the 
contents of this report.  
 
5. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
There are no financial implications for the Council arising from matters associated with 
the report.  
 
6. RISK MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
None 
 
7. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
Planning Obligations are controlled by Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended and Planning Practice Guidance - Planning Obligations (revised 
2016). 
 
8. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
There are no legal rights implications arising from this report.  
 
8.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
There are no direct sustainability implications arising from this report. 
 
8.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
These are considered as part of the planning application process, for example EV 
charging points. Some Section 106 Agreements include public transport benefits such 
as bus shelter improvements and travel cards which promote more sustainable forms of 
transport.  
 
8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
There are no direct community safety implications arising from this report.  
 
8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
There are no direct human rights implications arising from this report.  
 
8.6 TRADE UNION 
There are no trade union implications arising from this report.  
 
8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
Ward Members are notified upon completion of a Section 106 Agreement for their ward. 

Page 32



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

 
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
None 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that the contents of this report be noted.  
 
11. APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – bi annual monitoring report 
Appendix 2 – new Agreements signed by ward, obligation type and obligation value 
Appendix 3 – breakdown of Section 106 monies received since January 2009 to 
present day by ward 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

Appendix 1 
SUMMARY 
 
This bi annual monitoring report provides an assessment of the Section 106 
Agreements signed for the first six months of financial year 2017/2018 and for the 
income received since the appointment of the Planning Obligations Monitoring Officer. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Section 106 Agreements or Planning Obligations are normally entered into in 
connection with the grant of planning permission. The Council has the power to enter 
into a legal agreement with a developer under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, to make acceptable development which might otherwise be 
unacceptable in planning terms.  
 
Planning Agreements can be used to prescribe, mitigate and compensate for the 
impact that a development may cause by: 

 

 Restricting the development or use of land referred to in the Agreement in 
any way 

 Requiring specific operations or activities to be carried out on the land 
referred to in the Agreement 

 Requiring the land to be used to be used in a particular way 

 Requiring a financial contribution to be made to the Local Planning Authority 
on a specified date or dates, or periodically 

 
The majority of Agreements relate to major developments and can cover many issues 
including: 
 

 The provision of an element of affordable housing and phasing the 
release of properties 

 Rules governing the management arrangements for affordable 
housing and the method of discount to be applied to dwellings to 
ensure they are genuinely affordable. 

 Commuted sums for the provision of off site affordable housing 

 Contributions towards off site hi
[...]
ticular trigger point has 
been reached. This is normally prior to the commencement of development and/or for 
large scale developments at another pre agreed stage in the construction work.  
 
Since 1st January 2009 to the present day the total amount of Section 106 monies 
received is £14,156,905.00. 
 
Table 3 shows the area breakdown of money received by obligation type. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Page 36



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

Table 3: Money received per area by obligation type 

 
Appendix 3 provides a breakdown of the monies received by Ward and obligation type. 
 
BANKRUPT DEVELOPERS 
 
Given the unstable financial climate some Developers are no longer trading and have 
been, or are in the process of being declared bankrupt. Where these developers owe 
the Council monies as a result of a Section 106 Agreement, the Council’s Debt 
Recovery team have been engaged to resolve the matter and hopefully secure some of 
the outstanding monies.  
 
DEED OF VARIATION AGREEMENTS 
 
Members will be aware that the Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation and 
Highways) presented a report to the Regulatory and Appeals Committee on 7th 
December 2009. This report concerned the provisions to be implemented in the case of 
Developers who were not in a financial position to pay monies owed or to agree to full 
contributions. 
 
In the case of new proposals where Developers demonstrate that they cannot agree to 
full contributions the Planning Service will ask for a full Financial Viability Statement to 
be submitted. This document is then assessed and the findings considered. If the 
Council believe that it is important to promote a development proposal despite the 
developer contributions not being met in full, one of four routes will be adhered to. 
There routes are: 
 
 

 An agreement to accept reduced payments or contributions 

 Deferred payments whereby the obligations will be met but payment will be 
phased 

        Br
[...]
/01/2012 Recreation Bingley Shipley 1,000.00£            

08/03031/FUL 15/05/2012 Recreation Bingley Shipley 1,000.00£            

08/03031/FUL 15/05/2012 Recreation Bingley Shipley 1,000.00£            

08/03031/FUL 15/06/2012 Recreation Bingley Shipley 1,000.00£            

08/03031/FUL 15/06/2012 Recreation Bingley Shipley 1,000.00£            

08/03031/FUL 24/07/2012 Recreation Bingley Shipley 1,000.00£            

08/03031/FUL 17/10/2012 Recreation Bingley Shipley 1,000.00£            

P
age 45



08/03031/FUL 08/01/2013 Recreation Bingley Shipley 1,000.00£            

08/03031/FUL 18/01/2013 Recreation Bingley Shipley 1,000.00£            

10/06048/RG5 27/06/2013 Recreation Bingley Shipley 7,249.89£            

11/05543/MAR 29/08/2013 Recreation Bingley Shipley 7,465.37£            

13/00093/FUL 01/12/2014 Recreation Bingley Rural Shipley 37,257.78£          

13/00093/FUL 17/03/2016 Recreation Bingley Rural Shipley 37,582.70£          

04/00259/FUL 15/01/2010 Recreation Windhill and Wrose Shipley 23,457.00£          

10/02064/FUL 15/06/2012 Recreation Windhill and Wrose Shipley 17,815.95£          

11/04054/FUL 05/11/2013 Trees Baildon Shipley 500.00£               

P
age 46


	Agenda
	6 RAWDON QUARRY, APPERLEY LANE, BRADFORD
	7 SECTION 106 MONITORING REPORT
	R&A9NovDocWApp2
	R&A9NovDocWApp3




Minutes of the meeting


55

Minutes of a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee held on Thursday, 9 November 2017 at City 
Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.00 am
Concluded 10.35 am

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT

Brown
Rickard

Amran
Wainwright
Warburton
Watson

Griffiths

Councillor Warburton in the Chair

37.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest in matters under consideration.

38.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017 be signed as a correct 
record.

39.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  

40.  MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES

No resolution was passed on this item.

NO ACTION

41.  RAWDON QUARRY, APPERLEY LANE, BRADFORD



56

The Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways presented a 
report (Document “V”) in respect of a planning application for an extension to an 
existing sandstone quarry at Rawdon Quarry, Apperley Lane, Bradford – 
17/01310/MAF.

He also reported on additional representations from local residents received 
further to the publication of his technical report. One expressed support for the 
proposal; stating that the writer lived 90 metres from the existing quarry but had 
not experienced any problems with noise and dust and that the operation was a 
source of employment and high quality products.  The other objected to the 
proposed extension and pointed out that the new operational area would be 84 
metres nearer to their property.

The Assistant Director clarified the separation distances and showed various 
slides to illustrate the relationship of the nearest properties with the existing 
quarry and the proposed extension, and the relative position to the public Right of 
Way, the two mature English Oaks and the adjacent woodland.

He responded to questions from Members of the Committee:

 The access would be retained as existing and there were no proposals to 
change the permitted number of HGV movements of 12 in and 12 out per day.

 The bunds had been designed to be outside the Root Protection Area of the 
existing trees and a separation distance of approximately 10 metres would be 
achieved from the edge of the bund to the mature oak trees. 

 There was a requirement for the existing void to be restored to a level field 
and the existing planning consent included permission to import material to fill 
it; it was understood that the landowner hoped to backfill with overburden from 
the extension.

 There may be some difference in the restoration level of the extension; this 
approach was supported where it would not cause any problem as it meant 
that it would not be necessary to import waste material. A condition was 
proposed that would require the restoration of the existing void before the 
stone was removed from the extension.

 No Enforcement Notices had been served in respect of the current operation; 
the majority of complaints had been made relatively recently.

The agent spoke in support of the application:

 Quarrying had been undertaken locally for over 100 years. It had been shown 
that there was a viable supply of sandstone on the site.

 There was a proven need for the high quality product being produced. There 
was a waiting list and most customers were from Leeds and Bradford.

 The current owners had taken over the lease five years previously and 
improved the operation.

 There were currently 8 employees and this should increase to 20. It would 
also provide work for sub-contractors in terms of maintenance.

 The company employed highly skilled workers from the local area.
 Very few local quarries produced material of this quality.
 Pre-application advice had been sought from the planning officers. A formal 



57

application had then been submitted along with the required reports, all of 
which had been deemed satisfactory.

 Discussion had taken place in response to the first round of objections 
received and amendments had been made to the proposals.

 There would be no adverse impact on trees including the two mature oak trees 
and the adjacent wood.

 The access road would be monitored and repairs undertaken.
 The noise levels were within accepted Government limits. A noise impact 

assessment report had been submitted. The Environmental Health Officer 
agreed with the conclusions of the report.

 The location of the screener had been changed.
 The existing quarry was located approximately 60 metres from the nearest 

property; the extension area would be 130 metres away.
 There had only been one complaint about noise which had been as a result of 

a faulty machine operating in the wrong area and this had been rectified.
 The working hours would be 0800 to 1700 Monday to Friday with 0800 to 

1200 on Saturday being for maintenance works only.
 In respect of any concern about disruption to water flow/supply, a 

hydrogeological impact assessment would be carried out.

Members commented that this was a well designed scheme which would put the 
land to good use and increase local skilled employment opportunities.

Resolved –

That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions set out in the Assistant Director – Planning, Transportation and 
Highways technical report.

ACTION: Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways

42.  SECTION 106 MONITORING REPORT

The Assistant Director – Planning, Transportation and Highways submitted the 
latest monitoring report in respect of Section 106 Agreements, giving details of 
those signed in the first six months of the financial year 2017/18 and the total 
income received since the appointment of the Planning Obligations Monitoring 
Officer (Document “W”).

Members thanked the Planning Obligations Monitoring Officer for the work 
overtaken over the last twelve months and looked forward to receiving a report on 
the Community Infrastructure Levy in the future.

Resolved –

That Document “W” be noted.

NO ACTION



58

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


